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RESPONSE TO FREEDO OF l'ihat I Xlraniat
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Bruce C. deGrazia
PART 1.- AGENCY RECORDS RELFASED OR NOT LOCATED ($ce checked bones)

No egency records subsect to the request have been located.

No additional opency recoids avbsect to the request have been locoted.

Requested records are eveilable through another public distnbution program. See Comments Section

Agency records sutyect to the request that are identifed on AppendialeO s's already available for public inspection and copyng m the |
NRC Public Document Room 2120 L Sveet. N W.. Washington, DC 20566

O s'e be!ng made available for public inspection and copying in theAgency records sublect to the request that are identif ed on Appendialest
X NRC Public Document Room. 2120 L Street, N W., Washington, DC, in a folder under this FOIA numt er and requester name.

The nonproprietary version of the peuposalts) that you egreed to eccept in a telephone conversation with a memter of my ste f is now bemg made eveilabie for publicr

inspection and copying et the NRC Public Document Room 2120 L Street, N W., Washmgton. DC. m a folder undei this FOIA number end requester name.

Agency records subsect to the request that are identified on Appendiatest may b+ inspected and copied at the NRC tocol Public Document Room edentifed

in the Comments Section.

Enclosed as tnformation on how you may obtam access to and the charges for copying records placed in the NRC Public Document Room, 2120 L Street. N W.,
Washington DC.

Agency records 6ub)ect to the request are enclosed.

Records sutyect to the request have teen referred to another Federal agencybes) for review and direct response to you.

You will be tWiled by the NRC for fees totaling 8

in view of NRC's response to this request, no further action is bemg taken on appealletter dated No. g

PART ll. A-INFORMATION WITHHELD FROM PUBUC DISCLOSURE

Certam information m the requested records is teing withheid from public disclosure pursuant to the esemptions desenbed in and for the reasons stated in Part 11
sections B. C. and D. Any reieased portions of the documents for which only part of the record is being withheid are t.eing made avedable for public anapection and

N copyng in the NRC Public Document Room. Et PO L Street. N W , Washopton. DC m a folder under this FOI A number and reavesier name.
.
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FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT RESPONSE F ~ia Nuunt R<Si FOIA - 89-376 Dw,.b3o_WL ' 995PART h 0- APPLICABLE ExtMPTIONS

DRecords sutyoct t 3 the teQuest that fio descritied on the Outlosed Appendiates, ,,,t,,,n, ,,thh,id in th,,, nt,,:,,orin p.,,uno,,th,

r

Emernptions and for the reasons set forth tselow pursuant to 6 U S C. 552tbl and 10 CFR 9.17(el of NRc Regulations.- .

|

1. ftw withheld information is property c.leastfred pursuant to teocutive Ordee it xtMPTION 11

2. The withheld informetion relates soiety to the enternet personnel rules and procedures of NRC. (ExtMPTION 21

b The withheid enformation es specificetty enempted from public disclosure by statute indicated itKIMPTION 31

Sections 141-145 of the Atomic (norgy Act which prohibits the d'sclosure of Restucted Date or Formetty Restucted Date (42 U S C 2161-210b)
g

$ection 14T of the Atomic (norgy Act which pfoNbsts the disclosure of Unclassifed Safeguards informatson 142 U S C. 2167).

4. The wnhhold 6nformation is e trede secret or commercial or firiencial enformation that es tiemp withheid for the reasonis) endicated. It xtMPTION 46

The Information is considered to be confidentist business lpropneta yl mfoemation.

--

The information to considsted to be peopnetary enfo#mation puesuant to 10 CFR 2 790 ldh 16

The information mas subrnuted sed received en confidence pursuant to 10 CFR 2.790idH2).

X 6. f te withheld mformation contiets of missagency or mirangency records that are not steilable through discovery durmg litigation it REMPflON 61 Appliceb3 Pnvilege.
Delsberative Process Disclosure of predecisional enformation would tend to inhibit the open end trank enchange of ideas essentiel to the deliberetive process.

a'* 8'c'* *aa' *'o'ma' an 'h*'' ''* * *'' aa "***^*b'T *'a'* o a b'' '* 'v*'what' ''c*'d* aa *'th"''d a 'h*''
'a"''s'v th* 'ac'* *''e'a'''''c ab'v a'''' *'a'd *''h 'h' cisonti proc ess of the agencyX portens tuscouse the release of the fact would permit n indirect mounty mte the prede

X A*torney work peoduct puvilege- (Documents prepared by an attorney m contempistion of litegation i

Attomey - cleont privilege (Confidential communicataons between an attorney and Na he# eticnt )

6. The withheld 6niaemation es enempted from public disclosure because its disclosure would result m o clearly unmavranted mvasion of personal pnveey. ItxtMPTf0N 6)

-..

2. The withheld information consists of records compiled fos law enfo#coment purposes and is bemg withheld for the reason (s) indicated it xtMPTION h

--

Dasclosure could reasonably be espected to mterfeet with an enfofcement proc eeding because ft could reveal tho scope, duettion, and focus of en-
forcement afforts. end thus could possibiy allow thern to take aCliDn to $Neld potenbal wrongdoing or a violateon of NRC tequoements fiom mvestegators
gtMP110N 7 iAil

osuioeure wouw consuivie en unwonenied mvesson of pe,sonai envecy <f xtuPriON 7iCH
>

The mformation consists of riames of individuals and othev informateon the disclosure of wNch could reasonably be embetted to revealidentites of
confidential sources It AtMPTION 7 IDH

01HLR

PART 11. C-DENYING OFFICIALS

Pursuant to 10 CFR 9 25(b) and/of 9 25 (ci of the U S Nucless Reguistory Comm.st, ion regulations. it has been determined that the informaton withheid is esempt
from producten or disclosure. and that its production or disclosure is contrary to the public mterest The persons responsible foe the denial are these othcials identifed
below as denyng offecsels and the Director. Division of F etedum of Information and Pubi*sations Seevices. Othce o' Admitustration and flesources Management, for any
denials that may be appepted to the inecutive Directo# for Operations 11D01

DENYING OFFICIAL. TITLLIOFFICE RtCORDS DENIED APPELLATE OFFICIAL y

Directore OTTice of EcTear _stcav ^av -iDO
Robert M. Bernero Material Sde_t,y_ and Safeguards D/1 X

Deputy General Counsel for
Joseph Scinto Hearinas and Enforcement D/2 - D/3 - D/4 X

,

PART N. D- APPEAL RIGHTS

The denial by each deny 6ng official 6denufed in Part il C may be appested to the Appellate Official 6dentified in that section. Any such appeit must be 6n writon0 and must
to made witNn 30 days of receipt of this response. Appeels must be addressed as appropnate to the taecutive Director for Operations or to the Secretary of the Commission,
U S. Nuceeer Regulatory Commission. WasNngton. DC 20$$$, and should clwly state on the envelope and en the letter that 41 is an " Appeal from en !nitial FOIA Dec6sion."

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIOhNRC FORM 464 (Part 2)
" * * FOIA RESPONSE CONTINUATION
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APPENDIX C

1, 12/2/81 Letter from Percy to Kansnerer (9pages)

2. 12/8/81 Note from Felton to Files (1 page)

3.s 12/10/81 Note from Felton to Files (1 page)

4. 1/12/82 Letter from Kamerer to Corcoran (1 page)

5. 5/25/82 Letter from Dircks to Corcoran (2pages)

6.- 3/15/83 Decision of the Presiding Officer,' signed by Maussnardt
(17 pages)

.

7. 11/16/84 Memorandum from Hind to Lieberman (30pages)

8. 12/10/84 Record entitled, "Kress-Creek - Staff Affirmative Case"
(18 pages)

L 9. 11/26/85 Memorandum from Cunningham to Kerr (1 page)

10, 2/18/86 Letter from Crow to Fort (1 page)

11. 4/14/86 Memorandum from Mapes to Lubenau (1 page)

12, 5/14/86 Letter from Vaughn to Lickus (3pages)

13. 9/19/86 Memorandum from Cunningham to Kerr (1 page)
'

14. 8/4/88 PNO-III-88-69 (1 page)

15. 10/13/88 Adjudicatory Issue Information (2 pages)

16. 4/4/89' Memorandum from Cunningham to Thompson (1 page)

-17. 4/19/89 Daily Highlights (1page)

18, 4/19/89 Letter from Salus to Holt (41 pages)

!
- - - , . - - _ . - _ .
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APPENDIX D
.

RECORDS WITHHELD IN ENTIRETY

1. 6/27/84 Letter from Steve Y. Tsai to W. A. Nixon transmitting
revised draft report entitled, " Evaluation of the Kerr-McGee
Proposed Stabilt zation Plan for Compliance with Environmental
Protection Agency Standards" (51 pages)
Exemption 5 - Deliberative Process *

2. 9/20/86 Memorandum from William J. Olmstead to G. Wayne Kerr, subject:
Licensing of Kress Creek Radioactive Materials (3pages)
Exemption 5 - Attorney Work-product

3. 8/19/88 Memorandum from James P. Murray to Hugh L. Thompson, subject:
Commission Decision Regarding 274B Agreement with Illinois
and Related Order in Kress Creek (2pages)
Exemption 5 - Attorney Work-product

4. 8/19/88 Revised memorandum from James P. Murray to Hugh L. Thompson,
subject: Commission Decision Regarding 274B Agreement with
Illinois and Related Order in Kress Creek (2 pages) with
attached draft letter to Terry Lash (3pages)
Exemption 5 Attorney Work-product

*For your information, this draf t document was never. issued as
a final report. Factual contents of the document were published
in NUREG-0904, which is available for public inspection and
copying in the NRC Public Document Room.

L

r

|

j



-_

'

i i
'

N. *
,

,
'

BURDITT, BOWLES & RADZiUS, Ownmo

LAW Of f1CtB

JOHN 31) wtST WAcKLR DlA1 ,

- h Wt O AGO luNot$ 00c41216 ;
'

040 G1 M DUkttri n u K # 90164

fU C3 IAE Oll) t,1*)0N
nunicna oin m*n ;

aounotraJvcwroaa n
,% wenumuer uni

Mb=
ogcTrhM (312) 781-6695 August 25, 1989 I

motAnf&M
5"AMEM TREEDOM 0F INFORMATION .

Mr. Dick Lavins EM Imnoci r. woonown
DNetyg g Freedom of Information officer )M

hu ag Nuclear Regulatory Commission gg,f J

g
.posato t src a Washington, D.C. !

m'M 1-41-fs
RouRD O WND Re: FOIA Request #89-266 /

Re: Kerr-McGee, etc., et al.
,, M ii "ex m Our File No. 10350-023 ,

c

rfrYciAl$$El2"'

Dear Mr. Lavins:ty gm
ocuctAs a euntsa

m E *le wontow
I received the p3Chage of documents you sontE"N

rootAt pursuant to the above request. I was surprised to find

witur!?SIu] eau
that so few documents fulfilled that request. Uponan

'JE" consulting with my colleague John Pfeifer who, as you <

"

sn,n g ,2 g recall, was present during our telephone discussion
regarding our FOIA requests to your agency, we

wut$M concluded that there had been a misunderstanding about
$5&cyg the scope of the request, which we believe was much

LAmowo r jueaN broader than what was actually fulfilled.
ctstous a LunamncwAt

gtJM As a result, in order to eliminate any further
.gs,3

cienci c snuant misunderstandings, I am making another FOIA request to
manot a include all documents after 1970 not in the NRC Public

Document Room and which refer or relate to any of thewasatucros o,m

5NWE*Wi ^ NAN following entities and their connection with the
wAs>ecrow. o c. aaans thorium milling f acility in West Chicago, Illinois
nuSEN$$|$$$$ Kerr-McGee Corporation, Kerr-McGee Chemical Corpora-

tion, American Potash and Chemical Corporation and/orm mce
5rt^J= g the Lindsay Light Company.20:

SAN ttancnco.cr cos

nuWE@0||||'O Moreover, inasmuch as there may be some
duplication between the documents fulfilling thisg ,cm

evnonT. sowus.,g request and those already in our possession, we request
nois!'d$$NTE

c#uN' 403)7600147)#1E"u"&!FAK
TtuntONE- (03) teout**6

|*

-



. .

. .

;s a
.

BURDTFT, BOWLES GRADaus, CHARTIRED

i Dick Lavins, FOIA Officer
August 25, 1989
Page Two

,

6

that we be permitted to examine these documents at your
offices, so that we may select those items we wish
duplicated.

Very truly yours,

Bruce C. deGrazia ;

cct John G. Pfeifer, Esq.

|

|

|

|

|

|
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MEMORANDUM FOR: James Lieberman, Dirtetor and Chief Counsel .

Segional Operations and Inforcement Division '

Of fice of the [secutive Legal Director

F ROM:
Jack A. Hind. Director, _

Division of Radiation Safety <

and Lafeguards
Region 111

^

$UBJECT: KRt55 CRitK Ott0NTAM1hA110N L]I] CATION

Inclosed is informetion obtained f rom Region Ill files and other sources
y relating to certain of the q.sestions set out in your memorandum datea

The Quesi, ions addressed are those which Region ill wasSeptember 6, 19&4
f asked to comment on during a September 9,1964 telephone conference with OttD

| @ and NM$5 representatives. Although the f.earch included the complete file, it -

a

h, was not exhaustive. Further review will undoubtedly be necessary as the staff
case is developed,

indicate sionificant releases
f

Thus f ar, we have f ound li_ttle inf erration en

om either the dispesal or f actery L.t.tes and 14ttle or no inferrr.t tien was
f r$d3Jr.ating_re.leAte_cr environmental monitorino bef ore 1$0 by

p
fo@
Kerr McGee or itipredecessor comeanits. There is aner.Jotal inf ormation about5 transfer of process wastes to ponds on the disposal site but no system details

in this cor.netCon, we have foutid nc co.istruction dettils onwere f;uno,
butidingJ4, which we believe housed the pumping station for this process.
Similarly, we have no details concernirig an abandoned drain line f rom the
vicinity of a process building (#9)3er than its in41usion on a system>

deswing, lhete may be f ruitf ul ~aitas to pursue under discovery.

Our inforsation concerning details of the city storm sewer sysicm that leads to
is also scanty. Both NM55 and Region 111 have a map of theKress Creek

Ve have identified two of the onsite manholes but have found nosystem.
evidence of altered drains or indications of direct pathways from the tailings

The portion of the sewer on the disposal site is enclosed in a berepiles.
for about half its length but we have no information whether it was part of
the original (circa 1924) construction. Neither do we have any information
about repairs or modifications to this line by argyone and we were told that the
city keeps no such records. This may also be a matter for discovery,

a7
,

F, .,g.F

-- .-. - -- . _ .__ _ _
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NOV ? 6 $34 |
.

.iames ueher**a 2*

:

As noted in the enclosure, we found elevated radiation levels in a manhole
Upstream of the Kerr McCre factory site but don't know what the material is or

|.
where it came from. We intend to pursue this matter further with the help of
the city engineer if possible.

,

Rtgion ll) will continue to cooperate in the deveicoment of inforsation
necessary to this case. M. $ chum 6cher (Fl$ 388*$$14) continues to be the ,

Region 111 technical contact in this matter,

'

aA0|
.ack A. Hind, Director
Division of Radiadon $afety ,

'

and Safeguards s

Region 111

Enclosures: As stated
*

cc w/ enc 16:
.. R. Page, NM$$

(c V. Crow, NM5$
W. Nison, NM5$ *
L, Cuoco, ELD /
$. Burns, ELD
B. Davis, R!!!

.

.

I

(
m

, ,.w,w-v. .~<--r3,..,.m,#-,-_-w wvw ,,,,_.,,,w.,.., . , - , = . , , . - e c.mv..w_ ..,.-..,_e,-#..-- - - - -
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INCLOSUtt g
#3 Location and number of tailings plies and detention ponds.

.

The following are abridged quotations of inspection reports. 3

April 2, 1956; "the waste is...in sludge piles on 12 acres...."
... liquid waste is pumped into open sumps on the d"

12 acres." .

December 3, 1957; " Liquid process wastes are discharged...into a *

/1erge sump basin."

April 19, 1961; "The pile of gangue is located at the southwest
Icorner of the plot and is within 30 feet of the west
'>

fence."

March 23, 1963; "...and the licensee has several retention pones for .

the collection of all liquid process waste from the ,

r. _ , plant "
.

July 7, 1973; "The liquid is discharged into pond 1,.. .into #2

. . . into #3. . . pond # 4. " | 1
1The "$1te $tabilization Plan for Kerr McGee Chemical Corps." blueprint

dated July 10, 1978, shows the location of five ponds. The fian For
Permanent Disposition of Thorium 6 earing Vaste Solids at West Chicago, TL
states, that ponds 1 and 2 were built in the 1950's, and a small pond on
the manuf acturing site was abandoned. About 1966 No. 3 pond was placed
in use and operated in series with No. I or No. 2. In 1970 ponds No. 4
and No. 5 were put into operation in series townstream of No. 3. Thei

'

dotted outlines, added by R!ll personnel, are ponds 1*5 located
approximately where they are shown on the June 10, 1978 blueprint
previously cited.

Tbr stuchsd drawings (not to sente) and copies of photographs show a
wlste pile near the southwest corner of the "12 acre" waste storage

Th_i_s_gp_ pears to be the samege .thaLis_ currently._on Qesarea.
licens te 's_.disppta.l 11te. The northern most "Cray Mud Waste Pile" on the
drawing (aMachment 1) appears to be apprtxirately evhere a pond is shown +

on the photograph copies. This would be pond #2 on the current numbering
.

system.

Several pits shown in the center of photograph #11 (attachment 2) and the
right center of photograph 812 (auschmeu 3) are on the " production"
site. One of these may be one referred to in the Plan cited above.

-

#4 Controls that have existed over Tailing Piles

Region 111's first dealings with the West Chicago site was an informa-
j

tion gathering inspection on April 2,1956. A description of the 12 acre
site stated that it was not fenced on one sioe. The next report, nf an

L inspection on December 3, 12, 1957 and April 9,1958, described the
| " Restricted Weste Storage Area" in Enclosure B, Drawing #1 (see

attach ent 1) as * Area enclosed by en eight foot wire fence and posted

l.
|

|
t

'

[
e

|

i i
. . ' '- asa a i

|
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\e e {W.
Gates equipped with chain and ['

with appropriate radiation marning signs. J. ' i
The first mention of a guard was in a report of an inspection ?T !. .

locks.*
conducted tetween April and August 1902. The guard was located in the pi
production area, p, <
The piles remained ur. covered'until July 1983 when an asphalt suppression
system (a light coat of cationic alphalt emvision followed by a nonwoven [i !

geotechnical fabric and then a relatively thick top coat of asphalt '' '

emulsion) was applied. 9. t

[f,

Currently, the site is compittely fenced with a round the clock guaro j. j
4.

at t'e only entry. ii
r,'

,

#5 (valuation of the ORAU Strvey + -

f-It was conducted it.
We have no fundamcatal problem with this study.s lts generally consistent U

eccordance with a satisfactory plan and
with previous surveys by Frigerio (1978)gave re uand by ORAU (1981). However,,

'

O
we note that contamination undoubtedly extends beyond the southern !

boundary of the survey, i.e., further downstreem along the West tranch y. -

of the DuFage River from its confluence with Kress Creek.
'

+
,,

Theories and $9pporting facts as to when Kress Creek Contamination ;f6
Occurred, A
11 is gin.t. filly.supItsed thatJhorium reached Krys Creek via the storm ?}ifspeTthroughou.t 1,he , operation of~thejte. TcTordQWihe il'tf ' " I

It
engtheer, the storm sewer has been in eiTstence since the Ig?O's. d.
may be further speculated that releases may have been higher during tarlier pHowever,
periods when presumably fewer controls may have been exercised.Our firstwe have no real factual basis to support these suppositions. 4
pais thros'gh~thDegion III' files"fconc~nothing to pTint'tb a specific 6

The monitoring records which date from about Iperiod of high release.
1980 indicate continuing storm sewer release from the factory site but '

We do not know if releases at these
.at levels below regulatory limits. levels for a period of 40 or 50 years could account for the contamir.ation
found along Kress Creek, but we suspect not, g "

7
In October, we located two storm sewer manholes (circled on Attachment 4) 7 '

Water samples were taken f rom them. Direct E i

on the terr McGee site.radiation readings taken inside (about 100 uR/hr) indicate the presence
of radioactive materi&1. We were

d t ke sediment.Ja nies T
at, the tirne but yill try a ge'in,. _no_t,Jqpj ppe _to_ a .

T

I' 4
We also located two apparent storm sewer manholes (circled) on George %Both were dry so that the direction of water !Street north of the site.flew could not be ascertained. but the map shows they are upstream on a

~

line that joins the Kress Creek storm sewer upstream of the disposal
We were not equipped to take sediment samplesthey will beMcwever, direct radiaticn measurements on the one west ofsite.

the EJ&E railroad showed near background radiation level inside (10 WR/hr)
>

taken later.
+

while the one east of the tracks (upstream) was much higher (aboutWe can t explain this
2000_,d/pr) thaD_3ny of the others encountEf d.
but we note that the sewer appears to originate in tht_.sittition of the

1

0

(elEUm' Bui TdlWg' ToiaTe d'aM W WeAlajhingtonJtIttt (s ee a tt a c hment 7) .
|

2

|

4 |
*pp -

74

,
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|
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The nap shows no semer connection. This building, forrserly cali-. tre
.

W1 building by terr McGee has said to teve been used es a labere- ' '

by Kerr McGee and/or its prtdecessor companies.
-

'-
,

>

o

); Measurements and observations during an eatended hoiember 15n - '.va ry

1980) inspection of the building indicated radioactivity in vare pipes .
*

| and drains, including a tasement sewer pipe. We can on.ly spetutete es
to the possible connection, if any, between these findings 6no these in
the storm sewer (presumed) manholes en George $1reet. One would t>pect
the building sewer to connett to the sanitary sewer and not the stt?m

The different sewers cbserved through the nunerous mathlit tn ,

sewer.
George $treet near the tracks arrear to be of different vintage.

Various bottles and vials observed during the above rentioned ir s: nion, ~

..,

including a bottle with a bindsay Chemical Corriany label r.arked $
*mesothorium" (radium.2?8) and dated 1st4. The inspection iepert states
that " activities with mesotherium as a separated product and witt. Fa.?t6
were conducted under the jurisdiction of the $ tate of Illinois.*

In sumary, we have not yet been able to ascertain just when Fer n s treek
[ tetame contemirated. Lt is li b_e_1 v t u t 4t us Inurred to_s? .t .;ue

*

.r site. In addition thtre ' < i.ieenter throughout the history of the f ac

* g//,IW
suIfeTTity tte poss4tMty TM rateria f rom a former labcratcr.- ce
West Washington Street may teve also entered De sewer systen t'- inte

the treek at sothe unknown time in the past.

#7 Fossible pathways by which material may have migratec from the site,
|
r

a) Fattery $ite

| 1. Rairi Carrying contarcit.ation from the site via buildir ; ; .,t t e r st

arid downspouts to street or site surf ace drains. Matrial'

washed to the street would go to the storm sewer syst( . ty way
of stiest turbs, gutters, and gutter drains. $1 rett p tter
drains are present on Factory $treet. The presente tf cuilding,

gutters and downspouts discharging directly onto the s treet
j could not te verified.'

I
( ?. gitey* face drairt tennected direttiv te the storfr_n.trs wouldt

I
a11cw for e direct rathesy. Although an esisting dr6in pipe
corinetted to en standonte drain rear building 9 is t''.'. cn

! Caitlytic. Inc. Engineering Department " Water 1reat t i Urter.i

ground Piping Plan' (attachment $) no evitence (Cr cr i$tinst ,

this pcssibility could be found upon esamiting sewt n rn.oc stormfactory $treet dbe to (1) confusion beteten sanitar,v
sewers and (t) tu apprent differences in vintases of some
sewers.

$1s ur f a c e d ra i n s t enne c t e djojuild1hs _LLs.utpJ tt pgerp3.
IMit_MMldd11.c.hlISf._ throv3h the bu_i,1di_ rig,,)yJvtr fIging,theAn existing discharge pf5 f romtymplp_1he 1.torL.sext.r.
building 14 is shown on the Calatytic Plan. The system was
modified in November 1982 to eliminate this discharge inethod

,except for entremely heavy rainfall.
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4. Process waste in a slurry or Itcuid fem, discussed in inspection y* *

reports and licensee system descriptions, was transferred to f
the dispose) site from the production site by way of building 14. i
Although the exact architecture cf this buildin is not currently V

- obvious, it appears that more than one sump (pi ) was below ti.e .$butiding. If the process waste flowed to one o these sumps M
"

--' by gravity for pumping to thL disposal site, the potential for
.

a release to the storm sewer due to overflow or direct comuni.
c6 tion between the process waste and surface drain disch6rge sump-

may have existed. This is simply speculation at this time. -.

:

b. Dispes41 Site 3
.

.

Faterial washed off the tailints pile on the disposal site to the
storm sewer by way of leaching, direct flew thrnueh ereund fissures,
snical burrowine, vestiaMon-inttWinn f rnM a) or'deferieration.due
t,7.g_gs .~The r4nhole imediately west of the tailings pile cid not
appear to have teen modified and no entry pipe from the direction of
the pile could be seen in the manhole. Although run off of materie) s
found beyond the storm sewer line was documented in a report of a
Region 111 inspection performed in July 1976, an earth term is

, currently present above the storm sewer line between the pile and '

the west fence line. We do not know if the berm was part of the
original sewer construction, but in a letter from F. Lyons to
J. Keppler dated July 26,1976, it was stated that "The contour
of our prcperty has been graded to prevent runoff." This was in
reference to contamination fpnd off site west of the disposs) site
boundary. The bem rerces it.to the general surf ace elevation some
distence south of the plie as the sewer line moves toward the
southwest portion of the dispossi site. The ground surface elegation

'

is generally lowest at the southwest corner of the site where it
appears that surface water may temporarily collect during wet geriods.
It is possible that surface runoff covid have entered the sewer in
this aren by perco14 ting through the ground but this could not be
confirred. We were unable to find any ranholes in this tree although
the city engineer's rap indicates one is present.

#g Factus) basis for concluding the Kress Creek contamination came from the
Kerr McGee West Chicago lite.

Tttlir.cuu ttc.tial be. tis for this conclusion aR tag . The reterial
in Kreis Creek is predominantly thorWrT72Tanc ers similar to that -

used on the site and at the West Washington $treet ocation formerly owned
-

by Kerr McGee. We know of no other source of such roterial in the area
that could p1(usibly be cited as the cause. There is also the known
overflow connection between the storm sewer collection sump in building 14
on the factory site and the West Chicago storm sewer leading to Kress
Creek. Our records indicated that this sump and the outf411 at Kress

>

Creek have been monitored for thorium since about 1980 with occasional
positive analyset being made. There is reference rate in a letter dated
October 21,1975 (attachment 6) of considerable drainage from the per.
cc16 tion ponds into the storm Sewer under the west bercer of the 27
acre site and also southerly into the DuPage Riger.

'
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At this time we don't appear to have a stronger basis for this conclusion.
We believe, however, based on indications from our filst, that building
14 was also a pumping station for transferring waste from the factory
to the dispesa > sita during the entire licensed operational period.

We also suspe'.t, without basis in fact, that there may have been econnectior 'e. een this transfer operation and the city storm sewer.
However, we know nothing definite about the history and construction
and little about use of buildin 14 or of the transfer system and so
have diffic;1ty in further deve oping a plausible scenario.

This r.ay be a fruitful area for discovery both as to this question and
question 6.

#10 Known routine or extraordinary discharges, releases or spills from the
site.

A review of 35 inspection reports covering December 3,1957 through
August 1,1984 did not produce any information on known routine or
extraordinary discharges, although several nonmutire discharcet were
documented. The discharges 7Wvla the builcing 14 sump which drained
the f actcr'y site, fed into the West Chicago storm sewer and discharged
into Kress Creek. Releases associated with heavy rains occured 4/28/81,
3/1516, 4/2 3,16 and 12/6/82. None of the releases were above regulatory
1_imits (10_ CFR 20.106(aj).

~

The only tirbcrne release noted (see question 11) would not support the
Kress Creek centamination observed.

One instance of material beyond the disposal site west boundary was
noted in a July 1976 inspection report. Direct readings of 0.5 6 cA/hr
were recorded "to ,everal feet out from the fence." This ncterial was
removed on or about July 26, 1976. It is unlikely that this isolated
instance alone can account for the Kress Creek contamination.,

#11 Enforcement history of Kerr.McGee and predecessors.

Twenty nine itees of noncompliance in 10 out of a total of 35 inspection
reports for the period cf Cecember 3,1957 through August 1,1964 were
categorized to determine their potential for involvement in the
Kress Creek contamination. Of the 29 items, 3 dealt with excessive*

radiation leveis in unrestrf:ted areas,1 with incireration of con.
taminated items and 1 with the release of raterials to an unrestricted *

area.

The excessive radiation levels were measurements taken between the
licensee's west fence and the E. J. and E. Railroad by AEC representa-
tives and ranged from "1.2 to 1.9 milliroentgens per hour (mR/hr)."
The readings were of the waste material on site, not of raterial in the
unrestricted area,

5
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Incineration of contaminated items took place twice (January 6 and 12,
1968). Empty monazite ore bags were incinerated with a resultant
nximum in stack air sample concentration of *0.137 x 1011 UCi/ml."
(Authoritation to incinerate was received by Amendment No. 2 dated
March 27,1968.) Subsequent samples from 23 licensed incinerations'

1,etween 4/1/70 and 2/11/72 resulted in the hiehest result being
"O.367 x 1011 UC1/ml." Most ranged from "0.3 0.1 i 1011 uC1/m1."

The' release of materials to an unrestricted area occurred for the one*

year period ending June 11,1983 during which time the annual average
concentration limit for lead.212 (6E.10 uti/cc) was exceeded by a
factor of 1.4. The annual average concentration for thorium w6s not
exceeded during this period.

It appears unlikely that airborne releases offsite.due'to incinera. ,
tion and the' waste pile contributed appreciably to the contamination
measured in Kress Creek.

f)3 Storm sewer that crosses the West Ci.tcago site, s

The portion of the West Chicago storm sewer system which parallels
the factory site on the east and the disposal site on the west and
crosses Kerr McGee property near the southern boundary of the inter.
rediate site, was constructed about 1924 in accordance with a West
Chicago ordinance. This section originates at Factory and Blair

| Streets. No maps of the storm sewer system were available until 1979
when the current city engineer had a storm sewer system drawn, pre.
sumably from the ordinance specffications. A copy of this map was
obtained from West Chicago and is available in Region 111.

l; The engineer stated that no written nintenance records are kept.
Two mentioned instances of repair of this system were due to a

[p collapse of a section at the intersection of Brown and Factory $treets,
and replacement of a section crossing under Roosevelt Road. The onlyi

substantiation of these would be purchase requisitions for uterials
used. Further inforntion ny be obtainable from the recollections of
a foreman who has been a city empicyee for approximately 30 years.

A section of storm sewer paralleling the factory site on the west side
of the E.J.&E added circa 1951 runs under the railroad embankment and
joins the east section on the disposal site. Comprised of sections from
both 1924 and 1951, it appears to originate as far north as Washington
and Wood Streets, the direction of the West Washington location of
bulding W1 trentioned in Question 6 (see attachment 7 ). There is
some uncertainty about the storm sewer in this area and where it
crosses the tracks on George Street. Some modifications may have been

li made about the time of the 1951 connection. Better understanding may
shed some light on the contamination of Kress Creek.

In addition to the ranholes discussed in response to question 6. the
|,? licensee knows the location of an additicnal manhole which connects
|: the west section to the section running south on the disposal site.

6
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The manhole south of the one closest to the toilinCs pile on the disposal
site could not be located by regional personnel walking the site.

f14 Hessurements of activity at the storm sewor outlet

Attached are copies of records in our files of reasurements made at the
Kress Creek storm sewer outfall. Our files do not indicate any routine
sampling being done before April 1980. The attached record covers the
period throuah October 1902 and includes both gross reasurements and
isotopicanaIyses.
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1.icense STA $83 m
,

..

Dear M't. Crows
-

,.

Jh. ~.
,.

OThis is in further reference to the request of Kerr-McGee Chenical Corporation '

to a send its license for its Vest Chicago Tacility. 7,, .
J ,

,

l-
'l

|
' Levelopent of Disposal Plan s

, ; ,

The' cicsing of this f acility and the disposition of the property and particularly y,n -2,

'

of the vaste dispesal area has been under study by Fert-McGee since 1971. ne @ _

;T'''first study in late 1971 vas pri .arily a radiation survey of the buildings and
property to determine the scope of the project. In 1972 the deession was tr.ade to 3 .

%s e.J '

tertinate tanuf acturing operations at Vest Chicago at the end of 1973. Durits
hyp."61973, a concerted ef fort was rade to sell the f acility as a going business. ..anyw

co:panies, large and snall, shoved an interest and cade investigations of the Q. i ,

V. yproperty and facilities. Nevertheless, no one pure.hased the business.
_ :$ g,+

.
,

,

In 194 the Corporate physical Science and Measurement Departrwnt studied the W r,. ,.opticns available for decom.issionifig the f acility.
. 9P

Seural op'tions were discarded as being ir. practical or urecencrical. D ese included 12 s
,

the idea cf diluting all of the thoriu:-bearing vastes to under the "seurce ::sterial" 1

level of 0.05% thorium plus uraniu:n. This vould have required about 640 acre-feet g ~ P-
.M @#d(dof soil and' raised the elevation of the macre storage site by about 24 feet. p

A second option, also discarded, was the prcpesal to rerove the thoriu.-bearing ,w.;Qh
b( g],y { _vastas f rom the site and transport the: to another Kerr-McGee f acility such at '

Ciestron, Oklahoca or Crants , New Mexico. The cost to contain the vastes at .A

Ciestron was esticated at sleost $2,900,000 plus the transportation costs. Trans- , ,
"

i
?*g$portation costs to Grants were estiested at over $3,000,000. ne total cost for . , ,

either of these prepesals would be considerably more than these aeounts. In Novs:her, ,

1974 this propesal vas also discussed with the Illinois Division of Radiological
Fealth at Springfield. They stated that they did not vant this vaste material
transported to the Illinois dispesal site.
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The final plan, as submitted to you on Septenber 25th, was develeped late in 1974 ;

on consultation with ::r paul Klevin of Valley Stream, ::ev York. !!r. Klevin, 1
forrerly with the aid and EPA, had been employed by the U. R. Crace Corp. in 1974-75 . d5
as a consultant to sparvise the decer.missioning of their rare earth and thorium y*
f acility at Ponpt on Plains , Sev Je rsey. Mr. Klevin was then enployed by Kerr-::ccet h

,

.(PgChemical Cerporatien as a consultant to help develop our dispesal plan. The W. R. ,4
' '

Crace f acility was si .ilar to but considerely sea,11er than the Fest Chicago Tacility.
/ f,

A' civil engineering survey and plans for the 27-acre ' disposal site were prepared S
'

f or us by Reepe-Sharpo Associates, Inc. of Geneva. Illinois. t|pon conpletion of g. .i
the civil survey Reepe-Sharpe esticated the cost of grading the 27-acte dispe, sal ir
site as shovn on the subr.itted drawings at $254,000. -[.j

In early 1975 rerr-McGee's Corporate Real Esta'te Departrent detern.ined that thes ', ~

7.5 acre tenuf acturing site and buildings were not readily salable as such and .C ,'
..
' #that this property should be cleared for sale as land. In the Spring of this year

bid preposals were sent out to clear the buildings f rom the site. It was understood T'

that any conta .inated rubble or equipeent would be buried on the 27-acre site. }
d
IAt the time these bids were being reviewed, several parties expressed an interest

in purchasing all or part of the f acility in an "as-is" condition. On this basis O'
'.Ithe property was of fered for sale and the successful bidders have signed a contract

of sale centingent on the transf er of' the NRC license. The purchasers understood [
the need for and have agreed to the decontamination of buildings and equiprent and 0
to continue the Kerr-McGee plan for the vaste stcrage area as a pertanent storage @

lsite for the thcriu:-bearing vaste caterials. g

Envire . rental Ef fects of Vane Storate [.

W(;4It was indicated in the plan submitted on Septerber 15th that the thoriu -bearing
vaste materials stcred at the 27-acre site centained insoluble theriu: c ct;r nds .
the ore residues being thoriu . phesphate and the precipitated residues being largely i.)Q
thortu: f1'uo ride , thori u: chalate or thoriu: oxide (or hydroxide). c.d |

??hv
Ve have resa: pled all of the solid vastes and have taken several sa ples of ground rhveter f ree the area and the existing ponds. These sarples are presently at the

D}i
Ferr-McGee Tech.ical Center at Oklanona City avaiting tests. The Lolids vill be

7;tested for water leachability at several levels of pH. At the request of ycur

Hr. Wayne Hansen all samples will be run f or isotopes of thorium and uranive, y

Results of these tests are not expected until some time in November. ,

s
it is to be expected that all soluble and readily dissolvable caterials have long i

since leached into the ground. The surf ace soil structure in the storoge area is
a layer of about 20 to 30 feet of gravelly soil under which is a layer of clay.

'

Mr. Joseph Re:pe of Rerpe-Sharpe Associates had indicated to us that the flov of

<
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sub-surface crainage is in a generally. southeast' and then southerly direction. ~{In a study 1.1967 Jfr._Fe .pe showed that there was considerable drainage f rom
the percolation ponds into the storm sever under the vest border of the 27.atre a]

, n

site and also southerly into the DuPage River.. This data was presented to the {1111nois EPA. The drainage into the storm sever was readily detected and was qnonitored regularly by Kerr-McGee and by the Illinois EPA. ,j
j r'

During the operation of the rare earth plent and the disposal of liquid ef fluents .t
'

by percolation, the liquid effluents vere r.aintained in an acid ccnditien at a i/
pH of about 2.0. It is the opinion of those evperts familiar with uranium extraction y
and the chemistry of our processes that the small amount of uranium occurring in

',

t.onarite ore was extracted by acid and transported to the vaste disposal ponde in a 5'
*soluble fort where it parcolated into the subsurf ace. To our knowledge, no attempt ,

vas ade by the company or the State to moniter uranium in any ef fluents other than . ;"
what cay have been reported as radioactivity in our standard test reported to the -

1111nois EPA, examplesof which are attached to the Plan.
, 4

iI will report the results of the leachability tests of 'the thorium-bearing solids j i
as soon as they are available from our Technical Center. I understand there is ;
scee delay due to tests being nede for renewal of our Sequoyah Tacility license. '

:

* '

'

Please let ce know if there is any further information you need to f acilitate
the a e..drent of our license.

Very truly yours,

f &t-
|R. Vreeland
j, -

.
' ~

Senior Project Engineer
- .i
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TABLE C Kress Creek Sediment Samples . Avoust 6.1980 ''*.

(Radiochemical Anaivses by tastern Environmental Radiation recility)'

-
'.

LOCATION. . .. ...hoil Sedi.,Re.226 U.234 U.235 V 238 Th.227 Th.228 Th.230 Th.232
-

- . . . . . . ...
.

wnt 8-

.(pti/om) -..
3

........... ..a. ..... .. - 1_ _
Kress Creek X 1.5 .681 .105 .7A0 .24A .M4 1.04 .87Ifpstream of - '

' Outfall' $ '
-

.
'

!,

Kress Creek X 1.7 1.527 1.571 1.620 1.689 11.64 2.724 17.17 =Outfall
j -,

. ,,,
Kress Creek- X 2.1 1.751 222 1.6,78 3.641 14.29 2.355 13.48f511shtly .

.

Downstream of ..
. * **

, Outfall . *
-

.

Kress Creek X 2.1 1.258 .387 1.339 5,502 20.62 2.615 19.24Joliet S t . <.
-

.,

. .

._ ..

Iloule Residenc|e
Kress Creek X - 1.7 1.543 .190 1.541 3.225I 28 3.000 17.17

,
. . . . . .

X" ' 1.7 7338 039 ,369 .057 .617 436 .600
~

DuPace River
~

.

Upstream. ,
. , ,

Miner No.me
,,

< .. . .
. . ..e

,

e. . . . . . ..
~

Sv? age River * X 2.4 .p59 .233 1.021 .601 3.610 1.593 4.370 I
*

'5110htly ,t...
. . ,

. upste,m .

..
,

.
%. . -

5, . X -1.3 ' 97) .116 1.o F 1.6.36 11.15 1.500 e.033 Jier .

Downstream t j
*

'
' ' .

'. . . . .. . . . . &.. , .

DuPaqo River X 2.8 .652 .069 .727 . i nd ? . t.30 1.145 f.970
'

"Far" ..

Ocwnstream .I; l |

. ..
*

s- ' '
y , , . . .

_s ''
,a 8

,

. .

'

.

t

.

''
, >.

. !

'

2

f

.
.

*h h "

'

. .

~\' *
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'. 'i TAPLC D Kress Creek So'il $4 moles Auppst 6. 1980
. ,

. '

!
*

(Radfechemical Analyses by fastern Invironmental Radiation ft.fility) )
.

l* . . .

'

__
-

--
'., . . . . . . -

>

LOCATION Soil $edi- Ra 226 U.234 U 235 U 238 Th.227.Th 224 Th 230 Th.232
*'ht *

(pCi
.

/9m), .

1..
,

'

Kress Creek X 2.3 .716 .089 .823 .196 .903 1.089 .926Upstream of
.

,. Outfall..
e #

., .

Kress Creek X 2.6 2.18A .305 2.317 13.20 23.87 3.342 21.24*
Sitehtly

.

, Downstream of . .
.

Outfall '. t-
.

' ' '
*

. -
._ .,

. * '. . . . . . . .. w . . . . . . . ,- _ .. - _ : _. .1 Kress Creek X !.4 2.264 .220 2.215 9.494 33.49 -5.399 35.37
*

.(; Joliet ?,treet '
'

testIsland ',. ,,
. . :. .. . .:. . . . .: _:.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . .

Kress Creek X 2.8 .880 .069 .922 .222 1.596 1.207 1.676..

Joliet Street *

Farm Field |
'

( .

< .
. '

~

Acule Residence X '-) 2.0 4 f42
. Willow Tree

.299, ,).878 2.147 21.47 3.864 22.,37
.

'

-- . . . . . . .w... . . _ .
.

Houle Residence X 1.9 3.189 .397 3.232 2.566 21.67 3.734 22.69
'- _,

'

Garden
' l..

.p- . .
'

DuPage River X- 2.0 1.010 .081 1.055 .209 1.800 1 427 1.983 .
.

.
V;stresm % .

Hir.er Home
, ,

. . . l
. . .. . . . , _ . . . . . .

, . , . . . ., 3 3. -W T"2'57' 3'~O's" n-'e'4 3''1'31' 9 8-''4Durase River t
,' "5119htly" -
!

Oevnstream :
;.

!
x 2.5 l'.'6'1T T39 1.639 f"71 Tin ~78'' a.sz 169 -

'

DuPage River
"Far"

'

'
Downstream

' . .
. . . . . . . . . .. ..,

' : s
.

.' .

.

.

..

- _ - _ _ - _ _ _ _ ~
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'| e . * (2) $ters Sever Outflow
*

'' Drain lines free the factory collect la the Sufidf63 14
sump which feeds into the E st Chicago stors sever. The
outflow is discharged into Kress Creek. Releases to the ~, .

'

store sever are currently monitored weekly and after each
significent rainfall, priestily at the sump and the Xtess.
Creek outflow, gapples collected free these sad ten other

--

i

stations for surface runoff and sever euttlev concentra.
tions are analysed for gross alpha and beta concentrations m

f4

at the Kerr McGee fechnical Center. Radioisotopic analysee
are performed os serples with gross sipha concentrations y i

.
*

a greater than 1.5 E.8 WCi/s1. i
. '

'

luilding 14 sump seeples average approximately 2.5 E.8 uC1/a1 i
u

gross alpha and 2.5 2 8 uCi/e1 gross beta. Rress Creek oute
flow values averaged approxtrately 1.8 E.8 uC1/a1 gross beta.

&
These values are less than 3.0 E.s uCi/e1 specified by j

n
10 CTR 20.106(a) for unidentified isotopes in a beoogeneous

.

N #
fsarple, i.e., grose analysis. j-

I, No items of noncompliance were identified. f l
6 Wealth Physico Pretras

1 -[; _. s

\
. Es face, MSA approved respirators fitted with Type N cartr' ges

t |by verk crew meders in the factory whenever vorhIctivities-

are v
2

say pro e dust. These cartrNges are approved for usg4n environ.
tent with lonuclides, asgestes, dusts, fumes and sj.ets up to ;concentration f 0.05 eg/s . Cartridges are chan t(once a week ora

more often if vo 'ers find breathing difficult be 'use of a clogged
>

cartridge. Respir ers are cleaned and sterfli veekly. Currently,k each verker is fitte. ith two respirators by ositive and negativei- fit tests.

Laborers wear des gnated ebveralls, gloves,prohram for
The, licensee is designing a re corprehensive fit testy

a future use. hard hats,) sye protection, and work shoes il Anestes. L' pen leaving the stes ,
,

they shoser and change into street. othes and shoes (a tbs change
|i

personnel entering the work area /the ellowing day's use. All otherroom verk clothes are stored fe '
1

>

wear e covers, gloves, lab coats,
..

and hard 1.ats.

' surveys for smearable com amination in Buildin 12 are taken and
4

,,
, analyzed daily on the 'mma Products 0 4000 alph eta gas propor-!. -.. tional flow counter, reas smeared include the lunc ooe, laundryl

! chaege room ent g rom the factory, frisking station. showers, and L
equipment stora ( area. Records reviewed indicated big readingsI~ (greater than 0 dpm) were primarily confined to the chan roomentry indi ing adequate contamination control. smears te by theinspecto

a the lunchroom and at the chaese room igisking stan
~

g, < ondurin e inspection showed less then 20 dps/100cm gross alpha nd
?(g At the close of the inspection the inspector emphasised thebeta

asity for continued strict surveys of the lunchroom area whichne 1

{%{. s adjacent to the change room. s
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UNITED STATES
] - NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION ,[.{ g

WA SHING TON. D. C. 20555 ''*% &
\,, ' -/ '%5 /

.[v
///:>$if [

" p ant."m".' ^D: 3. "ayne Xerr, Director
Office of State Proarens

FDN1: Richard E. Cunninqbe, 91 rector
Division of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety

SURJECT: STATE OF ILLI40!S AVE 9'EMT

p

This refers to your memorandum of Movember 15, lo85, summarizing the
"ovember 1? teeting with state representatives on the proposed Illinois 274h
Agreement and the follow-up letter to Mr. lash, j

a s you know, we want to include the Kerr "cGee Fest Chicago site as part of
the Agreement. We finnly believe that the decontamination / waste management
issues.at several West Chicago locations can best be resolved by management
under a single regulatory agency rather than dividing it between a federal '

and a state-agency. We further believe it can best be handled by the state
because of their close coupling with satisfactory resolution of the issues.
Therefore, we suggest an early meeting to develop criteria for includina the
the Kerr-McGree West Chicago site in the Agreement. We can of fer Illinois
technical support to reduce their resource requirements for this specific

William T. Crow will represent the Office of Nuclear Material Safetycase.
and Safeguards.

In your next letter to Mr. Lash on the proposed Agreement, it might be useful
to note that we are exploring the West Chicago matter with the objective of
including- the Kerr-McGee site in the Agreement.

//c[
Richard E. Cunningham, Director
Division of Fuel Cycle and

a Material Safety

cc: Mr. D.
Mr. Mausshardt
Mr. Crow

energ .

e op
.

_ . _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __.--
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UNITED $TA TES '

" y, . ( "g NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION "
'*

,- r~ WASHINGTON, D. C, 20555
M,J t')'l /

o, **..-s, ,,t

. , .

.c .

A?? 14'155
' T:.lO P. A d b U:,1 FO R : Ject C. Lubenau

Senior Project !anager
State Agreements Prr. gram
Office of State Programs j

F R O.'i: Jane R. ?! apes, Attorney
Regulations Division ;

Office of the lhecutive !.egal Director r

' S UB.iECT: STATE PROGRAM FILE FOlt ILLINOIS - YOUR NUi.iORANDb?,i
FOR RICll Aul> di. IT!i

We IIave reviewed the subject memorandum and the attached list of documents
,

and have the following comments: j

'

1. The second sentence of the memorandum should be revised to read
as follows:

"We are placing the records pertaining to these negotiations
in the Public Document Itoom (enclosure 1) and will continue
to do so as they are generated, subject to the concurrence of
the originating office."

:

2. The description of Document No. 43 in enclosure 2 should be- 1
revised to read as follows: |

"NRC Staff Response to ' !: err-McGee Motion to Compel Production
of Documents, In the Matter of Kerr-McGee Chemical Corporation

,

- (West Chicago Rare Earths Facility) (Kress Creek Decontamination)
Docket Nos. 40-2061-ML, 4 0-2061-S C , ASLBP Nos. 8 3-4 95-01-ML , I

84-502-01-SC, w/ encl." ;

}
~3. The attached document, November 26, 1985 Memo, R. Cunningham, FC '

to G.W. Kerr, OSP, should be added to the list in enclosure 2. !
'

.:

Subject to these revisions, we concur in the subject memorandum.

.k . ,n%q''t %

Jane R. Mapes, Attorney
Regulations Division

g Office of the Executive Legal Director

J, . 7 -

L /if /

M' I/ A /avpe.c {g
i
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APR 0 41999

11EMORANDUli FOR: Hugh L. Thompson, Jr.
Deputy Executive Director for i

Nuclear Materials Safety, Safeguards
and Operatiors Support

FROM: Richar d E. Cunningham, Director
Division of Industrial and

Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

SUBJECT: ISSUANCE OF THE SUPPLEMENT TO THE FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL
'

STATEMENT RELATED TO THE DECOMMISSIONING 0F THE RARE
EARTHS FACILITY, WEST CHICAG0, ILLIN0IS

,

With regard to our conversation, I am providing background information on the i

above subject. As previously committed to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board '

Panel presiding over the hearing, the staff is supplying on April 7,1989,
(prepublication copies of the Supplement to the Panel, the parties to the pro.

ceeding (Kerr McGee and Illinois Attorney General), and the PDR. Formal publi-
cation and distribution are expected the week of April 17, 1989. .

L

For-your information,.an advance copy of the summary chapter is enclosed. The
summary and conclusion should not be released until after April 7,1989. We
will provide you with a copy of the document as soon as we receive it from the
printer.

Original signed by
Richard E. Cunningham

;

Richard E. Cunningham, Director
Division of Industrial and'

Medical Nuclear Safety, NMSS

Enclosure:
As stated

cc w/ enc 1: R. Bernero
C. Paperiello

/
g Distribution w/o enc 1..h NM55 R/F IMUF R/F NRC File Center IMSB R/F

LCRouse GHBidinger VLTharpe RECunningham w/enci
MHorn JJSwift SGagner, PA w/ enc 1 GSjoblom w/enci
RLikus. RIII JXendia.-GPA TCombs, CA

.
JStrasma, RIII/PA/ -

UFC:IMUF :IMUF :IM DD IMNS :D/IMNS //Jh.......: . - - - 1 |W..... ....... ........... .. ........... ...

......l. . ...... .. . ... . ....... .. . ...... ... . .. . ...

DATE:4/Y/89 :4/4/89 :4/t//89 :4/ / :4/<//89c

.g 77 D. IAL RECURD COPY
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LAILY HIGHLIGHTS
.;

_

i. STATE , LOCAL 11:0 tilDI AN-TRIBE PROGRAMS

APRIL 19, 1089 ;
;

4 cues: f ro !+. ate of 1111nois for an Amended Acrearent
<

Chairman Zech has received a request from the Hororable James R. Thompson,
Goverrior of 111 trois, dated April 11, 1989 for an arrendment of Illinois' ,

274b ogr eerrent. The State is seeking authority over lle.(2) by-product |
re'erial which 6re the toilings or wastes prcduced by the extraction !
nr conces.tration of uranium or thorium from any ore processed i

primari'y-for its cource material content including discrete surf ace
wastes resulting f rom uranium solution extraction processes. This
inended acrearent package is aimec' at achievirig jijrisdiction over :

the Kerr-Mccee Rare Earth Facility located in West Chicago, Illinois, j
as discussed in SECY-88-309. {

I
i

!

.]
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)Kathleen Schneider
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